

C.A. No. 13-1246

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

JIM BOB BOWMAN,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION
Civ. No. 149-2012

BRIEF FOR JIM BOB BOWMAN
Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

 1. The Bowman Property 3

 2. The Project 3

 3. Prosecution by NUDEP 4

 4. Attempted Prosecution by NUWF 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. NUWF LACKS STANDING BECAUSE IT FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE AN INJURY-IN-FACT TO A MEMBER THAT IS BOTH FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO MR. BOWMAN’S ACTIONS AND CAPABLE OF REDRESS..... 9

 A. NUWF Does Not Present an Injury-in-Fact to Its Members. 10

 1. Zeke Norton’s interest in “frogging” on the Bowman property is not a legally protected interest because trespassing is illegal in New Union. 11

 2. None of the NUWF member-affiants, including Dottie Milford, establish any direct harm to their aesthetic or recreational interests in the Muddy River. 11

 3. The member-affiants’ sense of loss and subjective fears of increased pollution do not constitute an injury-in-fact because their fears are neither realistic nor cause concrete harm. 13

 B. Any Pollution in the Muddy River Is Not Fairly Traceable to the Challenged Actions of Mr. Bowman. 15

 C. NUWF Fails to Demonstrate That the Relief It Seeks Would Redress Any of the Purported Injuries to Its Members. 16

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT HAVE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER NUWF’S CLAIM BECAUSE NUWF ALLEGES A WHOLLY PAST VIOLATION OF THE CWA.	17
A.	NUWF’s Theory That the Presence of Fill Material Constitutes Its Own Continuing Violation Is Inconsistent with the Plain Language of the CWA.....	18
B.	A Continuing Impact Will Not Substitute for Continuing Conduct under the Supreme Court’s Ruling in <i>Gwaltney</i>	19
C.	NUWF’s Attempt to Redefine a Violation of the CWA Is Unsupported by Precedent and Unjustified by Policy.	21
III.	NUWF’S CITIZEN SUIT IS BARRED BY CWA § 505(b) BECAUSE NUDEP IS DILIGENTLY PROSECUTING MR. BOWMAN.....	24
A.	NUDEP’s Prosecution of Mr. Bowman Is Presumed Diligent.	24
B.	NUWF Cannot Rebut the Presumption That NUDEP Is Diligently Prosecuting Mr. Bowman.	25
IV.	MR. BOWMAN DID NOT VIOLATE THE CWA BECAUSE HE DID NOT ADD A POLLUTANT TO THE WETLAND.....	28
A.	The “Outside World” Theory Merits <i>Chevron</i> Deference Because It Has Been Formally Incorporated into the EPA’s Water Transfers Rule.	29
B.	Mr. Bowman’s Actions Do Not Constitute an “Addition” Because He Has Not Introduced a Pollutant from the “Outside World.”	32
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837(1984).....	29, 30, 32
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> 46 U.S. 95 (1983).....	13
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	32
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> 44 U.S. 102 (1980).....	18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v.Laidlaw Envtl. Services (TOC), Inc.</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10, 11, 13, 14, 16
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, LLC v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver, Comm’n</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	12, 13
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	9
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	13
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	7

<i>Scott v. Harris</i> 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	10
<i>Sorenson v. Sec’y of the Treasury</i> 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	28, 32
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	29
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	16, 17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12
